
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Wednesday, 22 April 2015 
7.30 pm 
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 020 8314 9446) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1 - 2 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 
 

3 - 8 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

4.   Select Committee work programme 2015/16 
 

13 - 42 

5.   Children and Young People's Plan 
 

43 - 50 

6.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 22 April 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Tuesday, 14 April 2015 
 
  

Councillor Hilary Moore (Chair)  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor David Britton  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Councillor Jonathan Slater  

Councillor Alan Till  

Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Lisa Palin (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Mark Saunders (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Gail Exon (Church Representative) Church of England Southwark Diocesan 
Board of Education 

Monsignor N Rothon (Church 
Representative) 

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Southwark 
Commission for Schools and Colleges 

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 

Committee  Children and Young People Select Committee Item No. 1 

Report Title 
Confirmation of Chair & Vice Chair of the Children and Young People 
Select Committee 

Ward  

Contributors Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class Part 1 Date:  22 April 2015 

 
 
1. Summary 

 
Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 26 March 2015, this report 
informs the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Children and Young People Select Committee.  
 

2. Purpose of the Report 
 

To issue directions to the Select Committee regarding the election of their Chair and 
Vice Chair. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
 The Select Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Hilary Moore as Chair of the Children and 
young People Select Committee 

  
(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor Luke Sorba as Vice Chair of the Children and 

Young People Select Committee 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 On 26 March 2015, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 

setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

4.2 The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is: 
 
Labour: 6 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

6. Legal Implications 
 

 6.1 Select Committees are obliged to act in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Council AGM Agenda papers 26 March 2015 – available on the Council website  
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/  or on request from Kevin Flaherty, Business and 

 Committee manager (0208 3149327) 
 

If you have any queries on this report, please contact Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager 
(020 8314 9446) 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 18 March 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Paschoud (Chair), Brenda Dacres (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Barnham, Hilary  Moore, Jacq Paschoud, Luke Sorba, Alan Till and 
Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors David Britton, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Joan Reid and Lisa Palin 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Tina Benjamin (Service Manager for Adoption & LAC & LCS (Looked After 
Children and Leaving Care Services)), Margaret Brightman, Charlotte Dale (Interim 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Alan Docksey (Head of Resources & Performance, 
CYP), Ruth Holden (Principal, Bonus Pastor Catholic College) (Bonus Pastor Catholic 
College), Ian Smith (Director Children's Social Care) (Directorate for Children & Young 
People, LBL), Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and Young People), Sue 
Tipler (Head of Standards and Achievement for CYP), Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager), 
Heather Leatt (Strategic Leader, Secondary School Improvement) and Patrick Ward 
(Virtual Schools Headteacher) 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 February 2015 

be agreed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Hillary Moore declared a non-prejudicial interest in items 4 and 5 

as she was on the Corporation Board of Lewisham Southwark College. 
 
 

3. Response to the Select Committee - Raising the Participation Age 
 
3.1 Sue Tipler, Head of Standards and Achievement, introduced the report to 

the committee. 
 
3.2 In the discussion that followed the following key point was raised: 
 

• Welfare Call was an organisation that tracked and monitored Looked 
After Children on behalf of local authorities. 

 
3.3 RESOLVED: That the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 

4. Secondary schools improvement 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 

 
 
 

 

4.1 Sue Tip
[...]
at least at the London average by 2017.  

 
4.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 
 

• No schools were complacent about Ofsted rating and all were committed 
to achieving or retaining an “outstanding” category. 

• The 5 A*- C category for monitoring standards nationally was being 
replaced with the “progress 8” category which looked at attainment 
across 8 subjects with higher weighting for Maths and English. 

• “Progress 8” was designed to encourage uptake of a broader range of 
subjects with more emphasis on key subjects such as Maths and 
English. It included an approved list of subjects that could be counted 
towards this measure. 

• Schools were working collectively. The local authority would intervene if 
schools were not achieving. Leadership was seen as key. 

• The Secondary Heads Group was seen as very helpful. The group met 
regularly and was divided into sub-groups working on leadership systems 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

 

and working in a structured and planned manner. It was also a forum for 
frank discussion. 

• Networks of middle leaders were also meeting and looking at good 
practice out of the borough as well as learning from each other. 

 
4.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. Places Planning 
 
5.1 Margaret Brightman, Pupil Places Manager and Alan Docksey, Head of 

Resources and Performance, Children and Young People, introduced the 
report to the committee and highlighted the following key points: 

 

• Lewisham faced a number of challenges in the provision of places for 
primary and secondary schools and the occupancy level of places was 
very high. This meant that there was very little spare capacity in the 
system. 

• There had been a 31% increase in the birth rate in Lewisham over the 
last ten years. 

• The transfer rate from primary pupils within Lewisham Schools to 
secondary pupils within Lewisham schools was approximately 75%.  

 
5.2 During questions from members of the committee, the following key points 

were raised:   
 

• The prediction for secondary school pupil numbers meant that 6 
additional forms would be needed by September 2019. 

• Similar challenges were being faced by Lewisham’s neighbouring 
boroughs of Greenwich and Southwark. 

• The number of pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) was predicted to grow by at least 7.7% over the next 10 years. 

• The current uptake of nursery provision for two year olds was set to 
increase. 

• The Community Infrastructure Levy was a planning charge that had been 
introduced in Lewisham two years ago. It could be possible for money 
from the charge on developers to be allocated towards capital projects to 
expand the number of school places available. 

 
5.3 RESOLVED: That: 
 

The Mayor be asked to ensure that when sites are being considered for 
new schools, proposals are subject to wider scrutiny by relevant 
Councillors, from the earliest possible stage. 
 
The Mayor be encouraged to ensure the Council is fully exploiting the 
possibility of obtaining capital funding through the Community Infrastructure 
Levy for new buildings required to increase the number of school places 
available.  

 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

 

6. Gold Club 
 
6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report and invited committee 

members to give feedback on the visits they had undertaken, and to 
discuss if any additional scrutiny was required. 

 
6.2 During the discussion members of the committee noted that they felt there 

was no need for additional scrutiny on this item at that time. 
 
6.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and invited committee 

members to suggest items they may wish to scrutinise in the next municipal 
year. 

 
7.2 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The following suggestions for future work programme items be noted: 
 

• Child sexual exploitation. 

• Progress to university/employment from key stage 5. 

• Implementation of the children’s centres/early intervention savings 
proposal. 

• Secondary school improvement monitoring. 
 

2. Any proposed scrutiny on the transition of children with complex needs 
into adulthood, could include an element of joint working with the 
Healthier Communities Select Committee. 
 

 
8. Outcomes for Looked After Children Update 

 
8.1 Tina Benjamin, Service Manager, Adoption, Looked After Children 4 

Leaving Care Service, introduced the report and introduced Patrick Ward, 
Virtual School Headteacher. During their presentation to the committee they 
highlighted the following key points: 

 

• The number of looked after children in Lewisham was 500 and has 
remained stable in the last year. This is in contrast to the national trend 
which has experienced an increase in numbers since January 2014. 

• In the last two years, there had been an increase in the number of 
referrals to Children’s Social Care and to children subject to a Child 
Protection Plan. 

• Placement stability was very important and a very high priority for the 
Council. 

• Looked after children have had lower health outcomes than their 
counterparts and raising these was a priority for the team. 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

 

• A virtual school had been established in September 2014 to focus on 
improving attainment for looked after children. The school offered 
additional support to students and tracked progress, attainment and 
attendance insuring that any concerns were flagged up immediately. 

 
8.2 In response to questions from members of the committee the following 

points were raised: 
 

• The virtual school focussed on educational outcomes and contacted 
every educational setting every day to confirm attendance and any 
exclusions. Progress was collated termly and intervention plans put in 
place if a young person was not achieving.  

 
 Standing Orders were suspended to allow the business of the Committee to 

be concluded. 
 

• When individual care plans for young people were drawn up, they could 
include frequent visits from family members in some cases but it would 
depend on the specific circumstances. There was also the facility to offer 
independent visitors to those children who would not have other family 
contact.  

 
8.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. Safeguarding Update 
 
9.1 Ian Smith, Director of Children’s Services, presented the report to the 

committee and highlighted the following key points: 
 

• The number of children in Lewisham subject to a child protection plan 
had continued to increase and currently stood at 378. 

• The continued increase was reflected nationally and was a concern, 
putting pressure on the service. 

• This area was a priority for the Council and the service had increased in 
size taking on a new team.  

• Challenges faced included the difficulties in recruiting social workers. 

• Child sexual exploitation was a key issue and the team was focused on 
prioritising this area. 

 
9.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
10.1 The Committee agreed to refer the comments agreed under item 5. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

 

 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 8



Committee Children and Young People Select Committee Item No. 3 

Title Declarations of Interest 

Wards  

Contributors Chief Executive  

Class Part 1 Date 22 April 2015  

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code 
of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 

[...]
tion, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are 
a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Select Committee 

Title Select Committee work programme 2015-16 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 4 

Class Part 1 (open) 22 April 2015 

 
1. Purpose 
 

To ask Members to discuss and agree an annual work programme for the Children 
and Young People Select Committee. 

 
2. Summary 
 

This report: 
 

1. Informs Members of the meeting dates for this municipal year. 
2. Provides the context for setting the Committee’s work programme. 
3. Invites Members to decide on the Committee’s priorities for the 2015-16 

municipal year. 
4. Informs Members of the process for Business Panel approval of the work 

programme. 
5. Outlines how the work programme can be monitored, managed and developed. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

The Select Committee is asked to: 
 

• Note the meeting dates and terms of reference for the Children and Young 
People Select Committee. 

• Consider the provisional work programme at appendix B. 

• Consider adding further items to the work programme, taking into consideration 
the criteria for selecting topics; information about local assembly priorities; 
information about the Young Mayor’s priorities; and items already added to the 
provisional work programme. 

• Note the key decision plan, attached at appendix F, and consider any key 
decisions for further scrutiny. 

• Agree a work programme for the municipal year 2015/16. 

• Review how the work programme can be developed, managed and monitored 
over the coming year. 

 
4. Meeting dates 
 
4.1 The following Committee meeting dates for the next municipal year were agreed at 

the Council AGM on 26 March 2015: 
 

• 22 April 2015 

• 13 May 2015 

• 23 June 2015 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



• 8 September 2015 

• 20 October 2015 

• 18 November 2015 

• 12 January 2016 

• 1 March 2016. 
 
5.  Context 
 
5.1 The Committee has a responsibility for carrying out the duties of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee as they relate to the social care of children and young people 
up to the age of 19 years of age. It can make comments and recommendations on 
the provision of education, training and learning by those with special educational 
needs up to the age of 25.  

 
5.2 The Committee’s terms of reference include examining issues relating to: child 

protection; early years provision; special needs provision; schools; youth service; 
young offending; leaving care services; and any other matters relating to children 
and young people. The Committee’s terms of reference are set out in appendix A. 

 
5.3 The Committee’s terms of reference also include receiving and considering referrals 

from Healthwatch Lewisham in so far as they relate solely to people under 19 years 
of age. Otherwise, such referrals would be made to the Healthier Communities 
Select Committee. 

 
6. Deciding on items for the work programme 
 
6.1 When deciding on items to include in the work programme, the Committee should 

have regard to: 

• items the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference; 

• the criteria for selecting and prioritising topics; 

• the capacity for adding items; 

• the context for setting the work programme and advice from officers; 

• suggestions already put forward by Members. 
 

Page 14



6.2 The following flow chart, based on the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) advice for 
prioritising topics is designed to help Members decide which items should be added 
to the work programme: 

 
 
 

Page 15



7. Different types of scrutiny 
 
7.1 It is important to agree how each work programme item wi
[...]
quired to consider by virtue of its terms of 
reference; 

• items requiring follow up from Committee reviews and recommendations; 

• standard reviews of policy implementation or performance, which is based on a 
regular schedule; 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



8.2 The Committee should also give consideration to: 
 

• issues of importance to Local Assemblies 

• issues of importance to the Young Mayor and his advisors. 

• decisions due to be made by Mayor and Cabinet (appendix F). 
 
Suggestions from the Committee 
 

8.3 At its last meeting of the 2014/15 municipal year, the Committee agreed that the 
following suggestions would be put forward for consideration as part of the work 
programme for this year: 

 

• Child sexual exploitation. 

• Progress to university/employment from key stage 5. 

• Monitoring of implementation of the children’s centres/early intervention 
savings proposal. 

• Secondary school improvement monitoring. 
 
8.4 The committee also identified looking at the plans for an employee led mutual for 

the youth service and suggested that any proposed scrutiny on the transition of 
children with complex needs into adulthood, could include an element of joint 
working with the Healthier Communities Select Committee. 

 
8.5 These suggestions have been incorporated into the draft work programme at 

appendix B. 
 
Suggestions from officers 

 
8.6 The following is an additional suggestion from officers: 
 

• GCSE 2014/15 results; 
 
8.7 The medium term financial strategy reported to Mayor and Cabinet in July 2014 

estimated that £85m of savings were still required for the period 2015/16 to 2017/8. 
In order to achieve savings, the Council has embarked on a series of thematic and 
cross-cutting reviews to fundamentally review the way it delivers services. This will 
mean that savings will be delivered over longer periods and will need to be agreed 
and taken as and when they are identified. Officers have committed to regular 
interactions with Members in order to facilitate scrutiny of the specific savings 
proposals arising from the major change programmes. The Select Committee will 
need to retain capacity in its work programme to consider these as is necessary. 

 
8.8 These suggestions have been incorporated into the draft work programme at 

appendix B. 
 
Issues arising as a result of previous scrutiny 
 

8.9 At Business Panel on 27th January 2015, it was recommended that the Children and 
Young People Select Committee should be kept updated on the implementation of 
the proposal to extend the scope of the educational psychology support traded with 
schools to generate more income. It was also recommended that any plans to 
increase SLA income from schools should be reviewed by the committee. At the 

Page 17



same meeting of business panel on the 27th January, it was recommended that the 
Children and Young People Select Committee receive a report on the diversity of 
governing bodies once the date was available. 

 
8.10 These suggestions have been incorporated into the draft work programme at 

appendix B. 
 

Issues that the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference 
 

8.11 Items added to the provisional work programme under this heading include: 
 

• Lewisham Safeguarding Children’s Board 

• Safeguarding Update 

• Corporate Parenting and Looked After Children Update 

• Schools’ Capacity Planning 
 

8.12 These suggestions have been incorporated into the draft work programme at 
appendix B. 

 
Items requiring follow up from Committee reviews and recommendations 

 
8.13 During the 2014/15 the committee carried out an in-depth review into Young 

People’s Mental Health. The Committee will hear a response to their 
recommendations and an update on this within the 2015/16 programme. 

 
Standard reviews of policy implementation or performance, which is based on a 
regular schedule 

 
8.14 In previous years, Members of the Committee have agreed to consider the followin
[...]
 Content of the CYPP 2015-18 
 
6.1 It is proposed to develop a structure for our CYPP that will be suitable for web 

based publication.  Key messages that are central to our partnership and 
CYPP will remain: our aim, vision and values and our culture: 

 
 Our Vision and Values: 

 
Together with families, we will improve the lives and life chances of 

the children and young people in Lewisham 
 

• We will put our children and young people first every time 
• We will have the highest aspirations and ambitions for all our children and 

young people 
• We will make a positive difference to the lives of children and young 

people  

 
 

 Our Culture: 
• We all work for children 
• All Lewisham’s children are all of our concern 
• All money is children’s money 
• We intervene early and target children and families at risk of poor 

outcomes – including siblings 
• We all have personal responsibility to integrate and share information 
• There can be no resignation from the TAC – we do no just refer on, we 

have no wrong door 

 

Page 45



 

  

 
6.2 Priorities  
 

We will deliver our CYPP 2015-2018 through priority areas, which will 
include our partnership actions linked to robust performance measures for the 
next three years, and key areas for impact, which are areas where we know 
that partnership action is required to achieve our outcomes. 

 
Informed by our needs analysis and our consultation to date, it is proposed 
that we have four priority areas as set out below –  

 

• Stay safe -  All our children and young people will live in safe and stable 
homes, where they are kept safe and are able to thrive. Abusive 
relationships will be challenged by all, so that children grow up 
surrounded and supported by secure and healthy relationships 
The priority Stay Safe will remain to ensure safeguarding remains a 
central focus across the work of the Partnership.  
 
To ensure that our children and young people stay safe we will: 

- Reduce child abuse a
[...]
f the Plan presented for agreement by: 

• Children and Young People’s Joint 
Commissioning Group – Commissioning 
Intentions 

• Children and Young People’s Strategic 
Partnership Board  

• Children and Young People’s Select 
Committee 

• Mayor and Cabinet 

 
June 2015 
 
 
July 2015 
 
September 2015 
 
September 2015 

Page 48



 

  

• Publication of the Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2015-18 

September 2015 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Select Committee work programme 2015/16
	04DraftCYP2015-16workprogramAppendixF

	5 Children and Young People's Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 22 April 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary  Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, David Britton, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, 
Jonathan Slater, Alan Till, Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), 
Lisa Palin (Parent Governor Representative), Gail Exon (Church Governor 
Representative) and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Governor Representative) and   
 
APOLOGIES: Mark Saunders 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and Young People), Warwick 
Tomsett (Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning), Catherine Bunten (Policy 
Officer), Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager) and Katie Wood 
(Scrutiny Manager) 
 
1. Confirmation of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Hilary Moore be confirmed as the Chair of the Children and Young 
People Select Committee. 
 
That Councillor Luke Sorba be confirmed as the Vice-Chair of the Children and 
Young People Select Committee.  
 
That Councillor John Paschoud and Councillor Brenda Dacres be formally thanked 
for their work as the previous Chair and Vice-Chair of the Children and Young 
People Select Committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2015 be amended to include 
Monsignor Nick Rothon and Gail Exon in the list of attendees.  
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 Councillor Jonathan Slater declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as 

he was Chair of the advisory board of the Lewisham Pre-School Learning 
Alliance. 

 
Councillor John Paschoud declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as 
he was a member of the Sydenham and Forest Hill Youth Forum and of the 
Lewisham Parent and Carers Forum. 

 
Councillor Jacq Paschoud declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as 
she was a member of the Lewisham Parent and Carers Forum.  



 

 

 

2 

 
Monsignor Nick Rothon declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as he 
was Chair of Governors at Christ the King Sixthform College and Chair of 
Governers at St Matthew Academy. 

 
Lisa Palin declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as she was Vice-
Chair of Governors at Greenvale School and Chair of the Lewisham 
Adoption Panel. 

 
Gail Exon declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as she was 
Governor of Trinity School and of Haydon & Waller School. 

 
4. Select Committee work programme 2015/16 

 
4.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report and the draft work 

programme for the Children and Young People Select Committee for the 
2015/16 municipal year. 

 

• The report set out the full terms of reference and procedural details 
for the Children and Young People Select Committee. 

• It included the full draft work programme incorporating suggestions 
from the committee, standard items, suggestions from officers, items 
arising from previous scrutiny and issues that the committee was 
required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference. 
 

4.2 In the discussion that followed, the following key points were made. 
 

• The item on the Transition of Children with Complex Needs could be 
heard later in the committee cycle to ensure there was time for the 
report to be of sufficient depth. There was a potential overlap with 
Healthier Select Committee and this would be considered at 
Business Panel on 28 April 2015. 

• The report could incorporate information on the replacement of 
Statements of Special Educational Needs (SEN) with the Education, 
Health and Care Plans (EHC). 

• The report could consider the transition of children and young people 
to education and employment up to the age of 25 and employment 
post 25 years of age. 

• It would be important to ensure the report considered the interface 
between services for children and services for adults with learning 
difficulties or disabilities and that officers from both teams attended 
the committee meeting to present the report.  

• The schools capacity planning report could be brought forward to 
January and could include information on need for places for children 
with special educational needs, including identifying whether there 
had been a change in the nature of these needs. 

• The Schools Capacity Planning report would also consider any 
changes to the provision of childcare arising after the general 
election. The two main political parties had both made expansion of 
Early Years Provision part of their manifesto commitments. 

• A report on schools admission policies could be considered by the 
committee in light of some local authorities changing their policies on 



 

 

 

3 

sibling preference. Depending on the timing, the report could also 
look at the impact of the removal of banding. Legal Services should 
clarify the relationship with the Lewisham Schools Admission Forum 
if the Children and Young People Select Committee considered this 
item. 

• Information on changes affecting young carers in light of the 2014 
Care Act could be considered by the committee.  

 
4.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That the work programme be amended as follows: 
 

The report on the “Transition of Children with Complex Needs” be moved to 
20 October 2015. 

 
That the report on Schools Capacity Planning be moved to 12 January 
2016. 

 
That an additional item on an “Update on Young Carers following 
implementation of the Care Act 2014” be considered at the meeting on 23 
June 2015. 

 
That the Mayoral response to the Children and Young People Select 
Committee’s referral on Sedgehill, be considered at the meeting on 23 June 
2015. 

 
That an additional item on “Schools Admission Policy including banding” be 
considered at the meeting on 18 November 2015. 

 
5. Children and Young People's Plan 

 
5.1 Warwick Tomsett, Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning and 

Catherine Bunten, Service Manager, Commissioning and Strategy, 
presented the report to the committee and highlighted the following key 
points: 

 

• The report highlighted the current proposals for the Lewisham 
Children and Young People Plan 2015-18. As part of the stakeholder 
engagement, comments and suggestions from members of the 
committee were being requested. 

• The approach to the plan was to outline the aim for the underlying 
culture across the service. There was a strong emphasis on 
everybody needing to take personal responsibility to integrate and 
share information and that there needed to be a “no wrong door” 
philosophy, ensuring that whoever was contacted in the first instance 
would take responsibility to ensure the welfare of the individual, 
rather than referring on to a different service or team.  

• The approach taken to influence the culture was to focus on 
outcomes such as: using predicted patterns; being proactive at first 
signs of a problem; tailoring approaches to ensure they actually 
helped; and forming solid partnerships and relationships with families 
that worked for them. 



 

 

 

4 

• Shared ownership of the plan and engagement with stakeholders 
was an essential part of the plan and would help to shape the key 
areas of impact. 
 

5.2 In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 
   

• Quality of housing was an important issue which could have direct 
impact on young people’s well-being. It would be useful to ensure 
engagement and consultation strategies included contacting 
strategic housing suppliers.  

• It was important for schools to be engaged in the process and to 
work in partnership with other agencies. Primary Schools in 
Lewisham had embraced this agenda and the philosophy of it being 
“everybody’s business”, but there would be additional challenges 
over the next decade with the increasingly difficult financial situation. 

• There was an increasing number of children in Lewisham who were 
subject to a child protection plan and the number currently stood at 
370 compared to approximately 200 in 2007. The increase was more 
significant than purely as a result of population growth and the exact 
reasons were not fully known. Other London Boroughs were 
experiencing similar trends and historically numbers had often risen 
during recessions and period of financial hardship. 

• More emphasis in the plan on raising attainment at key stage 4 
would be useful. 

• The final plan would be likely to have an increased focus on 
outcomes including raising secondary school results by 10%. 

• The final plan would include an overview of the key changes in 
Lewisham over the last five years (in the needs assessment section). 

• The focus of the plan on the proposed priorities of: stay safe; healthy 
and active; and build resilience was welcomed by the committee. 

• The final plan would be presented digitally and have its own “mini 
website” with hyperlinks. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
  

2) That all Councillors on the Children and Young People Select Committee 
be invited to attend the Children and Young People’s Plan stakeholder day. 

 
6. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 

 
RESOLVED 
 
There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
Chair:  
 --------------------------------------------------- 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


